

Court of Appeal Case No. D081839

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

AMY SHERLOCK, an individual,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

JESSICA McELFRESH,

Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal From a Judgment of the Superior Court, County of San Diego
Case No. 37-2021-0050889-CU-T-CTL
The Honorable James A. Mangione

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Laura E. Stewart (SBN 198260)
WALSH MCKEAN FURCOLO LLP
550 West C Street, Suite 950
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 232-8486
Facsimile: (619) 232-2691
Attorneys for Respondent JESSICA
McELFRESH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 7

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND
PROCEDURAL HISTORY 7

A. Allegations in SHERLOCK’s FAC Relevant to
McELFRESH 7

B. The Trial Court’s Dismissal of SHERLOCK’s FAC. 10

III. DISCUSSION 12

A. Standard of Review 12

B. The Trial Court Properly Sustained McELFRESH’s
Demurrer to SHERLOCK’s FAC without Leave to
Amend because None of the Three Causes of Action
against Her Stated a Valid Cause of Action..... 13

1. The First Cause of Action for Violation of the
Cartwright Act Did Not State a Valid Cause of
Action against McELFRESH 13

2. The Fifth Cause of Action for Unfair Business
Practices Did not State a Valid Cause of Action
against McELFRESH..... 17

3. The Seventh Cause of Action for Civil
Conspiracy Did Not State a Valid Cause of
Action against McELFRESH..... 19

4. Leave to Amend the FAC Was properly
Denied 20

IV. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> <i>(1999) 20 Cal.4th 163, 180</i>	17
<i>Cellular Plus, Inc. v. Superior Court (U.S. West Cellular) (1993)</i> 14 <i>Cal.App.4th 1224, 1232</i>	17
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Great Western Financial Corp. (1968)</i> 69 <i>Cal.2d 305, 326–328</i>	14
<i>Chen v. PayPal, Inc. (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 559, 584</i>	20
<i>Corwin v. Los Angeles Newspaper Service Bureau, Inc. (1971)</i> 4 <i>Cal.3d 842, 85</i>	13
<i>Daniels v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc. (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1150</i> ..	19
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Sup.Ct. (1992) 2 Cal.4th 377, 383</i>	17
<i>Fundin v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co. (1984) 152</i> <i>Cal.App.3d 951, 955</i>	12
<i>G.H.I.I. v. MTS, Inc. (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 256, 265</i>	13,14
<i>Goodman v. Kennedy (1976) 18 Cal.3d 335, 349</i>	20
<i>Hege v. Worthington, Park & Worthington (1962) 209</i> <i>Cal.App.2d 670, 678</i>	19
<i>Ingels v. Westwood One Broadcasting Services, Inc. (2005) 129</i> <i>Cal.App.4th 1050, 1060</i>	17
<i>Jenkins v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. (2013) 216</i> <i>Cal.App.4th 497, 506</i> ,.....	12
<i>Jones v. H.F. Ahmanson & Co. (1969) 1 Cal.3d 93, 119</i>	,14
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc. (2002) 27 Cal.4th 939, 950</i>	17
<i>Krantz v. BT Visual Images, L.L.C. (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 164, 178</i>	17

LeBrun v. CBS Television Studios, Inc. (2021) 68
Cal.App.5th 199, 212..... 13

Medina v. Safe-Guard Products (2008) 164
Cal.App.4th 105, 112, fn. 8..... 20

Moore v. Regents of Univ. of Calif. (1990) 51 *Cal.3d* 120, 125 12

Morris v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. (2022) 78
Cal.App.5th 279, 292..... 13

Motors, Inc. v. Times Mirror Co. (1980) 102 *Cal.App.3d* 735, 742 14

Prakashpalan v. Engstrom, Lipscomb and Lack (2014) 223
Cal.App.4th 1105, 1135..... 20

Scripps Clinic v. Sup.Ct. (2003) 108 *Cal.App.4th* 917, 938-939 17

Schifando v. City of Los Angeles (2003) 31 *Cal.4th* 1074, 1081 13

Shaeffer v. Califia Farms, LLC (2020) 44 *Cal.App.5th* 1125, 1145 20

Vinci v. Waste Management, Inc. (1995) 36 *Cal.App.4th* 1811, 1815..... 17

Weissensee v. Chronicle Publishing Co. (1976) 59
Cal.App.3d 728, 729..... 14

Yvanova v. New Century Mortg. Corp. (2016) 62
Cal.4th 919, 939, fn. 13 12

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

California Business and Professions Code § 16700, et seq...... 13
California Business and Professions Code § 16750(a) 17,18
California Business & Professions Code § 17200,17204 17,18
Penal Code§ 115 17,18
